Dollar for geological analytic service for the Rimrock project (the “Unrecorded Payable”) in fiscal 2021.  The
impact of the Unrecorded Payable is corrected and accounted for in the opening deficit and the opening
accounts payable of the year ended December 31, 2022 and ending deficit and the ending balance of accounts
payable of the year ended December 31, 2021.

CAT STRATEGIC METALS CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Amended and restated consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Amended and restated consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Amended and restated consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2021:

 As at December 31, 2022

As previously

reported Restatement

As restated
 $   $ $
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 392,398 70,700 463,098
Deficit (14,261,097) (70,700) (14,331,797)

Total shareholders’ deficiency  (351,767) (70,700) (422,467)
Total shareholders’ deficiency and liabilities  543,523 - 543,523

 For the year ended December 31, 2022

As previously

reported Restatement

As restated
 $   $ $
Loss from discontinued operations for the year (21,959) (4,521) (26,480)

Loss and other comprehensive loss  (2,120,488) (4,521) (2,125,009)
Total loss per share, basic and diluted  (0.01) (0.00) (0.01)

 For the year ended December 31, 2022

As previously

reported Restatement

As restated
 $   $ $
Loss for the year (2,125,399) (4,521) (2,129,920)
Unrealized foreign exchange 10,631 4,521 15,152
Cash (used for) operating activities  (2,186,673) - (2,186,673)

 As at December 31, 2021

As previously

reported Restatement

As restated
 $   $ $
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 356,151 66,179 422,330
Deficit (12,135,698) (66,179) (12,201,877)

Total shareholders’ deficiency  (245,963) (66,179) (312,142)
Total shareholders’ deficiency and liabilities  347,623 - 347,623

 For the year ended December 31, 2021

As previously

reported Restatement

As restated
 $   $ $
Exploration and evaluation 3,764,140 65,433 3,829,573
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 8,871 746 9,617

Loss and other comprehensive loss  (5,024,010) (66,179) (5,090,189)
Total loss per share, basic and diluted  (0.03) (0.00) (0.03)

CAT STRATEGIC METALS CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Amended and restated consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021:

18. CONTINGENT PROVISION

By letter dated August 17, 2023, a Cease-and-Desist Demand was sent to the Company by the attorney for
M3 Metals Corp. (“M3”) regarding an alleged over-staking by the Company of certain of M3’s mining claims
in Elko County, Nevada.

On September 14, 2023, the legal counsel of the Company responded to the Cease-and-Desist Demand on